Ubakala Secondary School, Nsukwe. She told me how the 

school authority gave her a list  to Twenty- amounting

eight thousand, five hundred naira (N28,500.00)  only for 

registration, excluding school uniform. 
Another woman complained that she paid twenty-two 

thousand, five hundred naira only (N22,500.00)  to register 

her child in the JSS class in the same school excluding 

school uniform. When asked about the subvention given 

to principals  by Governor Otti, the JSS  Vice Principal 

said that the governor do not give them subvention while 

the n that day   in SSS person in charge of registratio

[...]

was only asked to provide  his children’s school uniforms 

with their lockers and stools..
Also, a colleague  went to register her child  in JSS 1 at 

Ndume  Otuka Secondary School. Ahiaeke,  in Umuahia 

North LGA,   the school authority gave her a  list of Forty 

thousand, six hundred naira only (N40,600.00) only for 

registration.  This list comprised of  fuel, container  for

selling biscuit to the students , chalk, undertaking, change 

of school - N2,500.00,  two (2)  pairs of uniform and a  

jacket,  two stockings (2) six hundred naira each , hoe,